COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDING

REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 17,1998

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Saratoga Senior Centér, Saratoga, Wyoming.
Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger,

Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

AT&T
AT&T
Adams, Steve
Alco

_.. American Academy of Pediatrics
"~ American Guidance Service © ©

Amerigas

Atco International

Av-Tech Electronics

Bach Supply

Bank Card Center

Bank of Commerce

Becker Fire Equipment Company
Best Locking Systems

Bi-Rite Sporting Goods

Bi-Rite Professional

Big A Auto Parts

Bob Barker Company

Brad's Welding and Sports Inc.
Build Rite Lumber & Supply

C & B Sand & Gravel

C & M Auto Parts

Capital Business Systems
Carbon Co Child Development
Carbon County Higher Education
Carbon County Strike Team
Carbon County TV/Radio Shack
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
Cedar Street Texaco

Chandra, V. Raja MD

City County Health Department
City Market Incorporated #12
Collamer, Sonja

Conoco, Incorporated
Corporate Express

Cottontree Inn

Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corp

Public Health
Various
Planning

Jail

. Public Health =~
‘Grants "

Road & Bridge/Senior Services
Road & Bridge

Radio Maintenance

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

WIC

Fire Department

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Grants/Jail

Fire Department

Jail

Fire Department

Fire Department/Carbon Building
Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Assessor

Grants

" Public Health

Fire Department
wIC

Various

Sheriff

Grants

Public Health
Various
Planning
Sheriff

Various
Planning

Fire Department

46.39
323.96
92.00
9.98
36.85

7603

1,125.94
155.50
1,133.85
110.25
155.85
110.00
261.51
1,843.60
23.24
250.57
10.28
177.00
18.23
47.82
840.00
366.04
580.00
52.50
©70.00
325.36
84.78
1,098.90
16.78
166.00
10.00
1,247.16
18.40
37.83
1,156.17
185.96
186.60
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IBM Corporation
IPMA

-2 Intermountain Microfilm Services - -

J H Kaspar Oil Company
Jackalope Printing

Jack's Body & Fender Repair
Johnson Controls

KN Energy Incorporated
Kennaday, Janet

Kilburn Tire Company
Kirsch, A. P. MD

Koch Financial Corporation
L & L Electric -

Lucent Technologies

Dataplex Corporation Clerk/Assessor
Day, Dave Carbon Building
Decisionone Corporation Sheriff
Deep Sweep Public Health
Dixon, Town of Road & Bridge
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge
ECS County Administration
Eagle Uniform Supply Carbon Building
Eaton Tire & Service Road & Bridge
Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridge
Ellis, William Planning
Encampment, Town of Road & Bridge
Engstrom, J DDS Grants
wi—Faitfield Inn ==~ === Public Health + ===r===1s
Faulkner, Cindy Grants
Flying W Car Wash Sheriff
Ford, Nell Public Health
Frontier Pharmacy Jail
G. Neil Companies Various
Gases Plus Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Grainger Carbon Building
H R Direct Various
H & S Ranch Supply Road & Bridge
Hanna, Town of Road & Bridge
Hasco Industrial Supply Fire Department
Health Edco Public Health
Herold Iron Works Road & Bridge
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN Public Health
Hewitt, Henry Planning
Holiday Inn - Cheyenne Commissioners

Human Resources
Faming -
Cle_rk_ ST
Various

Fire Department
Sheriff

Carbon Building
Various

Grants

Road & Bridge

Jail

Carbon Building
Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Radio Maintenance

“arch 17, 1998

173.93
3,000.00
1,378.69

64.00
33.50
37.39
6,240.00
23.55
636.98
404.62
82.28
49.45
34.00
216.00

96.60
25.00
31.97
186.14
614.89
539.49
189.00
108.45
25.60
38.75
47.96
200.96
60.00
10.48
73.60
209.83
439.90

. 15000 .
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1,808.63
37.89
342.00
5,628.50
2,725.03
15.00
13.00
1,200.00
17,193.95
1,630.00
32:22
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Lunt, John MC Grants 512.00
McBrides Valley Super Grants/Public Health 33.02
McGee-Murphy Incorporated Sheriff 15.98
Mcllvaine, Robert & Betty Public Health 350.00
Medela Incorporated Grants 53.73
Medicine Bow, Town of Various 189.20
Montgomery Kone Incorporated Carbon Building/Senior Services 654.91
Northern Hydraulics, Incorporated ~ Road & Bridge 169.61
P T I Communications Road & Bridge/Sheriff 112.45
Pacific Power & Light Company Various 791.79
Pamida Incorporated Public Health 19.98 54
Pantry, The Planning 63.27
Pasha Publications Incorporated Various 75.60
Pedersen Planning Planning 2,670.00
sinie s faesiss s o <PEIKinS Oil Company .. < -z~ Sheriff/Road & Bridge~ ~-—---~<== =2 - ;580,16 -~ - L LT TR
= T 77 "Pocket Press Incorporated  Sheniff 105.00
Questar Gas Senior Services 141.01
Rawlins Automotive Fire Department/Road & Bridge 454.42
Rawlins, City of Road & Bridge/Senior Services 275.91
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Senior Services 60.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated ~ Various 656.87
Reliable Clerk 1,892.93
Robidoux Brothers Road & Bridge 214.50
Ryan Electronics Incorporated Radio Maintenance 2,249.95
S & S Disposal Road & Bridge 20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated Road & Bridge/Fire Department 366.95
Saratoga Health Mart Grants 116.67
Saratoga Sun Various 91.75
Scoggins, William E. Grants 282.00
S E D Medical Laboratory Road & Bridge/Senior Services 165.00 24
Shepard's Sheriff 55.91 T
Shively Hardware Public Health 2.75
Eric Smith Courthouse 1,285.00
R _Speer, William . . = . -Planning - . . ... - 7544 -~ S -
e "Successories ; - Clerk/Elections 605.15 o
Summit Medical Supply Public Health 180.70
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service Fire Department 4.50
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming Sheriff . 28.38
T & M Service Sheriff 42.78
Tele-Print Express Video WIC 159.85
Tipton Computer Service County Administration 2,176.12
True Value of Rawlins Road & Bridge/Jail 109.33
U S Postmaster Fire Department 64.00
U S Postmaster Sheriff 20.00
U S West Communications Road & Bridge 41.07
Union Telephone Company Various 225.68
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FINANCIAL REPORT
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Valley Oil Company Sheriff/Road & Bridge 1,189.30
Valley Pharmacy Grants 46.35
Valley Waste Management Senior Services 65.00
Van's Wholesale Courthouse 269.34
Wenger, Bev RN Public Health 122.60
Western Plains Machinery Road & Bridge 776.75
Western Wyo Family Planning Grants 450.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment Fire Department 189.22
Wilson's Self Service Sheriff/Road & Bridge 536.29
Wise Agency, The Clerk 100.00
WPHA Public Health 90.00
Wyoming Fire Chief's Association  Fire Department 5.00
Wyoming Machinery Company Road & Bridge 1,493.41
Wyoming Paper Supply Jail/Road & Bridge 124.53
Wyoming State Forestry Fire Department 2,822.31
Wyoming State Penitentiary _  Jail . 225050
oung, Charles MD 7= =5 .= Granta = o oo s e A

SEVERANCE TAX

Medicine Bow Health Care District Health 10,000.00
Hanna Medical Clinic Health 3,000.00
Hanna Medical Clinic Health 3,000.00
Hanna EMTs Health 1,625.00
Hanna EMTs Health 1,625.00
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A monthly financial report from the County Clerk's office was approved by the Board.

WATER STUDY

Various federal and state representatives associated with the Colorado, Wyoming, Nebraska
environmental impact study to establish wetlands in Nebraska for endangered birds, discussed

--..the progress of their study and explained hgw the study process works. - The Commissioners -+ ==~

*stated that they wanted Carbon Céunty representation on every study committee possible. The
federal and state representatives acknowledged the request and suggested various avenues of
participation. Zeiger announced that Kurt Bucholz will represent Carbon County's interest
regarding this water issue.

DELINE ROAD ISSUE

County Attorney Tom Campbell gave an update on the Deline road issue.

RUSSELL BUILDING PERMIT
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March 17, 1998

No representative appeared for Jack Russell to discuss his appeal of the Planning Commission's
denial of a building permit in the Separation Flats area of Carbon County. No further information

will be exchanged regarding this appeal, and the Commissioner's will make a decision on the
appeal within thirty days.

PLANNING

Henry Hewitt of the Planning Commission, introduced the new County Planner, Jonathan

Schnol. Hewitt also offered staff assistance for Kurt Bucholz, water representative for Carbon
County. '

N C R

Jim Larscheid of PM PC Consulting Engineers presented answering correspondence from

Carbon County Government to the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality regarding
the North Hanna Access Road Project grant application.
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-ENCAMPMENT-RAWLINS CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Glen Leavengood of the Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District requested

consideration of a proposed resolution taken under advisement at the March 3, 1998
commissioner meeting.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming, and unanimously carried to approve the
following:

RESOLUTION 1998 - 2

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING MEDICINE BOW CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT-RAWLINS CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, AND LITTLE SNAKE RIVER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

ALONG WITH THEIR CO-APPLICANTS IN THEIR APPLICATION FOR
A 205j GRANT FROM THE WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALTIY FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF CREDIBLE TMDL BASELINE DATA
WATER BODIES OF THE 303(d) IMPAIRED LIST

Whereas, the legislation in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act requires each -
state to list all waters which do not support existing or designated beneficial uses;

<=7 Whereas, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality is the designated =~ 7
state agency to administer this legislation;

Whereas, the assessment process for evaluation and improvement of the affected
state’s water bodies is known as Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL);

Whereas, the Medicine Bow River and two (2) segments of the North Platte River

has been listed by WY-DEQ as an impaired stream on the 1998 listing of the thirty (30)
high priority streams;

Whereas, another fourteen (14) streams* have been listed by WY-DEQ as "needs
monitored" water bodies;

Whereas, the water quality of these water bodies may or may not be dependent
upon many non-point source contributions;
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March 17, 1998

Whereas, the Medicine Bow Conservation District, Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins
Conservation District, and Little Snake River Conservation District will coordinate water
quality data collection to be used in establishing credible data for baseline conditions;

Now therefore, be it resolved by the County Commissioners of Carbon County,
Wyoming;:

That the Carbon County Commissioners will support the 205j grant application of the
Medicine Bow Conservation District, Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation

District, and Little Snake River Conservation District along with their co-applicants for
funding to develop: :

1) a work plan to obtain standardized, credible data on the above mentioned water
2) baseline data for these stream segments and

210 3) alocal planning effort to voluntarily improve water quality on water bodies
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deemed to be not fully supporting of their beneficial uses.

Dated this 17th day of March, 1998.

T ' CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
-s Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner
-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner

Attest: -s- Teddy A. Yockey, Deputy County Clerk

*Refer to the WY-DEQ 1998 Proposed 303(d) list for the name and location of streams

ELK MOUNTAIN SENIOR SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE

(D Joyce Menke, newly appointed member on the Carbon County Senior Services Board
representing the Elk Mountain area, met with the Commissioners to discuss her recent
appointment. Menke indicated there was a misunderstanding on her part and asked the
Commissioners what would be done if she resigned. The Commissioners advised her they
| _ .. . _wouldreadvertise the position. Menke accepted the appointment.. - . ... ..ol Ll

RAWLINS TRASH REMOQVAL

The Commissioners instructed the County Clerk's office to request proposals from the three

Rawlins trash removal service providers for fiscal year 1998-1999 to haul trash from various
Rawlins locations for Carbon County Government.

BAGGS SENIOR CENTER

Three bids were reviewed for removal and re

placement of damaged exterior cement at the Baggs
Senior Center. Bids were as follows:

Kaisler General Building/Savery, WY $1,015.50
Montgomery Construction Inc./Dixon, WY $1,012.00
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Unique Concrete/Baggs, WY $ 700.00
: ]
f 3
1 A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to recommend )
: use of the low bidder, Unique Concrete to John Peery of Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. ]
k A
ROAD & BRIDGE ;
*
Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, Bill Nation presented his administrative report. 1

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9:05 p.m. The next regularly
scheduled meeting of the Board will begin at 9:00 a.m. on April 7, 1998 in the Commissioner
Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.
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Artlin Zeiger, (‘afairﬂn
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